



Salient Features for the year

	INFLATION ADJUSTED	HISTORICAL
Revenue	↑ 114%	↑ 721%
EBITDA	↑ 115%	↑ 750%
Profit before tax	↑ 45%	↑ 848%

Chairman's Statement

OVERVIEW

I am pleased to present the results for the year ended 31 March 2020, which show that the Group has continued on a profitability trajectory since last year. The results are presented in Zimbabwean Dollars, which became the Group's functional currency in February 2019 in line with the Government of Zimbabwe's policy announcements and related legislation.

The year under review was characterized by challenges arising from power outages, foreign currency shortages and unrelenting cost pressures fuelled by hyperinflation. The business environment has been negatively affected by the advent of COVID-19. This pandemic will likely affect the conduct of business and way of social living. Despite the challenges in the macro environment, the company continued to consolidate its turnaround driven by a focus on cost efficiencies, upgrading plant reliability and growth of export volumes.

GROUP RESULTS

The financial results of the Group have been Inflation Adjusted in compliance with the requirements of IAS 29 and the historical numbers have been disclosed as supplementary information. Total turnover increased by 114% to ZWL\$1 210 billion compared with ZWL\$565 million realised in prior year. Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) increased by 115% to ZWL\$206 million relative to ZWL\$96 million that was achieved last year as a result of cost management strategies. The profitable performance was impacted by a fair value adjustment on investment properties and net finance costs which resulted from foreign exchange losses on foreign borrowings. As a result, the Group realised a Profit after Tax of ZWL\$ 55 million, compared with ZWL\$ 68 million achieved last year.

In historical terms, revenue increased by 721% to ZWL\$597 million from ZWL\$73 million recorded in prior year, while EBITDA increased by 750% to ZWL\$105 million from ZWL\$12 million in prior year.

The Group's net working capital increased to ZWL\$50.6 million from ZWL\$11.8 million achieved in prior year.

OPERATIONS

Goldstar Sugars Harare (GSSH)

GSSH produced 65 568 compared with 72 252 tonnes of refined sugar produced in prior year. The business unit sold 63 993 against 71 683 tonnes sold last year. The 9.3% decrease in production was attributable to prolonged power outages experienced in July and August 2019 and intermittent water supplies which adversely affected output at the sugar refining plant during the year under review. Power supply, however, improved significantly in the last quarter of the year. Sales volumes were in line with production and included exports generated from new markets that were developed in the region during the year under review.

The plant continued to be certified by The Coca Cola Company ("TCCC") as well as Food Safety certification under the FSSC 22000 series. The certifications enable the Group to supply products to TCCC franchisees in the Southern Africa region and beyond.

Country Choice Foods (CCF)

CCF products continued to be market leaders against competitor products, including new entrants. Volume was down 8% on the back of low disposable income. In addition, the baking industry which is one of CCF's major markets experienced shortages of flour for some time. In the ensuing year, this business will be repositioned to take advantage of prevailing growth opportunities in the local and export food industries and markets.

Properties Business

This business recorded a decrease in turnover from ZWL\$5 million recorded in prior year to ZWL\$ 4.4 million. The reduction was due to relatively lower rentals that obtained during the year under review consequent upon the economic downturn which affected most of the tenants.

Tongaat Hulett Botswana (THB)

THB continued with its dominance of the Botswana sugar market. The associate recorded a profit after tax of ZWL\$34.6 million of which the Group's share was ZWL\$ 11.5 million after converting the earnings into Zimbabwean Dollars at the official exchange rate as at 31 March 2020.

SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT

The Scheme of arrangement, whose tenure expires in 2022, remains in place with 84% of creditors having been settled. The Group continues to service its interest obligations and to engage the remaining Scheme creditors to exercise their debt to equity conversion rights in light of the Group's return to profitability.

DIRECTORATE

The Finance Director, Mr. K M Chipangura, resigned with effect from 31 March 2020 to pursue other interests. The Board is grateful for his invaluable contribution during his tenure in office and wishes him success in his future endeavours. He was replaced by Mrs. E Machaka Madziva, a qualified and experience Chartered Accountant, whose confirmation as a Director will be put to the Annual General Meeting. The Board extends a warm welcome to Mrs. E Machaka Madziva and wishes her a fruitful tenure in office.

DIVIDEND

In light of the Group's existing Scheme related obligations, the uncertainties prevailing in the current economic environment and the desire to ensure adequate working capital is maintained the Board has deemed it prudent not to declare a dividend for the year ended 31 March 2020.

OUTLOOK

The resurgence of hyperinflation and the COVID-19 global pandemic have adverse effects on the macroeconomic environment. The Group, however, believes that the policies being implemented by Government, although resulting in initial unfavourable pressures, will eventually lead to a better business environment. If implemented correctly, the recently introduced foreign currency auction system should stabilise the exchange rate with positive ramifications in the economy.

For the ensuing year and beyond, the Group will focus on growing its export markets in the region and expects to double the volumes achieved in the year under review.

Despite the ravages of the COVID-19 pandemic, the business continues to operate normally and demand for its products is stable. Measures have been put in place at enterprise level to mitigate any adverse effects of the pandemic and, being an essential service, the Company has been allowed to operate without interruption during the subsisting COVID-19 induced national lockdown. The company has however not been spared the ravages of the pandemic.

The phased refurbishment of the dry section of the sugar refining plant (Secondary Plant) is ongoing and has seen major work being carried out on the boilers, the centrifugal machines, the vapour duct and the driers. Outstanding refurbishments are expected to be completed in the ensuing year, thus enabling the Group to meet forecast local and export demand.

The Group is working on several strategies for sustainable growth and profitability into the future, hinged on exports, increasing market share in the household direct consumption segment and expanding CCF's product range.

CONCLUSION

I wish to thank the Group's various stakeholders, my fellow board members, management and staff for their contribution to the Group's profitable performance and look forward to the same support in the ensuing year.



J.S Mutizwa
Chairman
28 July 2020



Abridged Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended 31 March 2020

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		Notes	HISTORICAL	
	Audited Mar 20 ZWL	Restated Mar 19 ZWL		Unaudited Mar 20 ZWL	Audited Mar 19 ZWL
Revenue	1,209,823,481	564,732,396		597,216,636	72,738,135
Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortisation (EBITDA)	206,448,544	96,157,825		105,335,686	12,385,230
Depreciation	(10,390,867)	(7,347,661)		(2,953,882)	(946,387)
Earnings before Interest & Tax	196,057,677	88,810,164		102,381,804	11,438,843
Restructuring costs	-	(6,751,346)		-	(869,581)
Fair value adjustment on investment property	(14,039,142)	28,582,248		135,233,093	3,681,424
Exchange loss	(144,498,824)	(21,075,216)		(143,268,359)	(2,714,510)
Monetary gain	89,385,255	-	1.2	-	-
Net finance costs	(24,963,500)	(21,385,447)		(10,464,571)	(2,754,469)
Share of profit of an associate	11,546,176	10,013,652		11,546,176	1,289,770
Profit before taxation	113,487,642	78,194,055		95,428,143	10,071,477
Income tax expense	(58,907,332)	(10,008,154)		(29,189,415)	(1,289,061)
Profit for the period	54,580,310	68,185,901		66,238,728	8,782,416
Profit for the period attributable to:					
Non controlling interest	(1,097,536)	1,903,643		7,981,983	245,191
Equity holders of the parent	55,677,846	66,282,258		58,256,745	8,537,225
54,580,310	68,185,901		66,238,728	8,782,416	
Earnings per share (cents)					
Basic	1.16	1.39	5	1.38	0.18
Diluted	1.16	1.39	5	1.38	0.18
Headline	3.59	1.29	5	1.50	0.17
Weighted average number of shares	4,808,662,335	4,757,046,474		4,808,662,335	4,757,046,474
Number of shares for diluted earnings	4,808,662,335	4,757,046,474		4,808,662,335	4,757,046,474
Adjusted earnings for headline EPS (ZWL)	172,669,051	61,577,291		72,150,184	7,931,220

Abridged Consolidated Statement of other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2020

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL
	Audited Mar 20 ZWL	Restated Mar 19 ZWL	Unaudited Mar 20 ZWL
Profit for the year	54,580,310	68,185,901	66,238,728
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	38,255,999	41,905,403	201,405,354
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	46,494,631	(2,545,358)	46,494,631
Revaluation of property, plant and equipment net of tax	(8,238,632)	44,450,761	154,910,723
Total comprehensive income for the period	92,836,309	110,091,304	267,644,082
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:			
Non controlling interest	(1,097,536)	1,903,643	7,981,983
Equity holders of the parent	93,933,845	108,187,661	259,662,099
92,836,309	110,091,304	267,644,082	14,179,876

The historical amounts are shown as supplementary information. This does not comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards in that it has not taken account of the requirements of International Accounting Standard 29 Financial Reporting for Hyperinflationary Economies. As a result the auditors have not expressed an opinion on the historical financial information.

Abridged Consolidated Statement of Financial Position As at 31 March 2020

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		Notes	HISTORICAL	
	Audited Mar 20 ZWL	Restated Mar 19 ZWL		Unaudited Mar 20 ZWL	Audited Mar 19 ZWL
ASSETS					
Non current assets	528,332,147	543,450,573		459,686,251	69,997,013
Property, plant and equipment	321,238,642	329,235,286	3	252,592,746	42,405,856
Investment property	157,302,017	171,341,159	3	157,302,017	22,068,924
Investment in associate	49,791,488	42,874,128		49,791,488	5,522,233
Current assets	277,642,247	169,007,826		260,488,810	21,768,388
Total assets	805,974,394	712,458,399		720,175,061	91,765,401
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Equity	390,148,399	281,417,067		321,009,682	36,246,817
Attributable to equity holders of the parent	321,485,975	227,552,130		288,971,055	29,308,956
Equity component of compound financial instruments	50,437,917	34,542,894	6	21,567,944	4,449,161
Non controlling interest	18,224,507	19,322,043		10,470,683	2,488,700
Non current liabilities	188,763,418	273,787,455		172,102,802	35,264,116
Loans and borrowings	110,333,381	226,877,143	4	110,333,381	29,222,018
Deferred tax liability	78,430,037	46,910,312		61,769,421	6,042,098
Current liabilities	227,062,577	157,253,877		227,062,577	20,254,468
Loans and borrowings	56,103,590	27,143,893	4	56,103,590	3,496,162
Trade and other payables	170,958,987	130,109,984		170,958,987	16,758,306
Total liabilities	415,825,995	431,041,332		399,165,379	55,518,584
Total equity and liabilities	805,974,394	712,458,399		720,175,061	91,765,401

The historical amounts are shown as supplementary information. This does not comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards in that it has not taken account of the requirements of International Accounting Standard 29 Financial Reporting for Hyperinflationary Economies. As a result the auditors have not expressed an opinion on the historical financial information.

Abridged Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2020

	INFLATION ADJUSTED		Non controlling interest	Total
	Equity holders of the parent	Equity component of compound financial instruments		
	ZWL	ZWL	ZWL	ZWL
Balance as at 31 March 2018	(33,693,592)	22,718,829	12,489,578	1,514,815
Total comprehensive income	108,187,662	-	1,903,643	110,091,305
Profit for the year	66,282,259	-	1,903,643	68,185,902
Other comprehensive income	41,905,403	-	-	41,905,403
Equity component transfer on conversion of compound financial instruments	1,812,390	(1,812,390)	-	-
Change in functional currency	141,943,537	13,636,455	4,928,822	160,508,814
Ordinary shares issued on conversion of debt to equity	9,302,133	-	-	9,302,133
Balance as at 31 March 2019	227,552,130	34,542,894	19,322,043	281,417,067
Total comprehensive income	93,933,845	-	(1,097,536)	92,836,309
Profit for the period	55,677,846	-	(1,097,536)	54,580,310
Other comprehensive income	38,255,999	-	-	38,255,999
Settlement of compound financial instruments	-	(2,280,228)	-	(2,280,228)
Exchange difference on foreign denominated compound financial instruments	-	18,175,251	-	18,175,251
Balance as at 31 March 2020	321,485,975	50,437,917	18,224,507	390,148,399

The historical amounts are shown as supplementary information. This does not comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards in that it has not taken account of the requirements of International Accounting Standard 29 Financial Reporting for Hyperinflationary Economies. As a result the auditors have not expressed an opinion on the historical financial information.



Ernst & Young
Chartered Accountants (Zimbabwe)
Registered Public Auditors
Angwa City
Cnr Julius Nyerere Way /
Kwame Nkrumah Avenue
P O Box 62 or 702
Harare
Zimbabwe

Tel: +263 24 2750905-14 or 2750979-83
Fax: +263 24 2750707 or 2773842
Email: admin@zw.ey.com
www.ey.com

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of StarAfrica Corporation Limited

Report on the Audit of the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements

Adverse Opinion

We have audited the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements of StarAfrica Corporation Limited and its subsidiaries (the Group), as set out on pages 21 to 79, which comprise the consolidated and company inflation adjusted consolidated and company statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020, and the consolidated and company inflation adjusted statement of comprehensive income, consolidated and company inflation adjusted statement of changes in equity and consolidated and company inflation adjusted statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matters discussed in the Basis for Adverse Opinion section of our report, the accompanying consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements do not present fairly the financial position of the Group and company as at 31 March 2020, and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Adverse Opinion

Non-compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards: International Accounting Standard (IAS) 21- The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates in the prior period and inappropriate application of IAS 8- Accounting Polices, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

As explained in Note 1,3 to the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements, the Group applied the United States Dollar (US\$) as its functional currency for the period 1 January 2018 to 22 February 2019 and the Zimbabwe Dollars (ZWL) for the period 23 February 2019 to 31 March 2020. In order to comply with Statutory Instrument 33 of 2019, issued on 22 February 2019, the Group changed its functional currency with effect from this date. We however believe that the change in currency occurred prior to that date. The consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements are presented in ZWL.

Zimbabwe witnessed significant monetary and exchange control policy changes in 2016 and increasingly through to 2019. The Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe (RBZ) together with the Ministry of Finance and Economic Development promulgated a series of exchange control operational guidelines and compliance frameworks during this period. Specifically, there was a requirement for banks to separate out FCA RTGS Accounts from the FCA Nostro US\$ Accounts during October 2018. Although the rate was legally pegged at 1:1, multiple pricing practices and other transactions observed and reported publicly indicated exchange rates other than 1:1 between RTGS and the US\$ amounts. In February 2019 there was a Monetary Policy statement which introduced the RTGS Dollar (RTG\$) and the interbank foreign exchange market. Furthermore, Statutory Instrument 142 of 2019 specified that for all domestic transactions, the Zimbabwe Dollar (which comprises RTG\$, Bond notes and Bond Coins) was the sole legal tender effective 24 June 2019.

Independent Auditor's Report - continued

These events triggered the need for the Group to assess whether there was a change in functional currency (from US\$ to RTGS/ZWL) and to determine an appropriate spot rate as required by IAS 21.

We believe that events in the market and subsequent promulgation of the ZWL as a formal currency supports that there was a change in functional currency from US\$ to ZWL and that transactions in the market indicated a different rate between the two currencies despite the legal 1:1 ZWL: US\$ exchange rate and this occurred effective 1 October 2018.

Accordingly, as at 31 March 2019, the consolidated and company financial statements of the Group included balances and transactions denominated in US\$ that were not converted to ZWL at a ZWL: US\$ exchange rate that reflects the economic substance of its value as required by IFRS. The directors have provided more information on their approach in Note 1,3 to the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements.

In respect of the above matter we issued an adverse opinion in the prior year as the effects of the departure from IFRS were pervasive to the financial statements but could not be quantified owing to the nature of the matter.

On the date of change in functional currency, different exchange rates were used to translate elements of the financial statements from USD to ZWL, resulting in an imbalance which was recorded directly to equity. This is in contravention of the requirements of IAS21.

Further contributing to the adverse opinion in prior year was the disagreement on exchange rates used. The interbank exchange rate used to translate foreign denominated transactions and balances to the functional currency, ZWL, from 23 February 2019 to 31 March 2019 did not the IAS 21 definition of a spot rate.

Management has not restated the opening balances to resolve the matters which resulted in the adverse audit report in the prior period in accordance with IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The matters are therefore continuing.

As a result of these matters:

- All corresponding numbers are misstated on the consolidated and company inflation adjusted Statements of Financial Position, Cash Flows Profit or Loss and Changes in Equity.
- As opening balances enter into the determination of cash flows and performance, our current year opinion is modified in respect of the impact of these matters on the Group and Company inflation adjusted Statement of Cash Flows, Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Changes in Equity.

Our opinion on the current period's Group and company inflation adjusted financial statements is also modified because of the possible effects of the above matter on the comparability of the current period's figures and the corresponding figures.

In addition to the impacts on the corresponding numbers, current year performance and cash-flows the matter continues to impact the balances on the consolidated and company inflation adjusted Statement of Financial Position as many of these still comprise of amounts from opening balances.

Independent Auditor's Report - continued

Whilst this matter might not affect all accounts in the statement of financial position, the specific accounts and the portions affected by this matter have not been identified/ quantified here.

This is due to the further matters requiring modification (which have been discussed below) and which result in virtually all amounts being incorrectly stated.

As a consequential impact, the application of IAS 29 is inappropriate. It is noted that the application of IAS29 was based on prior and current periods' financial information which was not in compliance with IAS 21 / IAS 8 as described above. Had the correct base numbers and start date been used, most elements of the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements would have been materially different.

Valuation of investment properties and freehold land and buildings.

The Group's properties are held at a fair value of \$399,550,000 as at 31 March 2020 as described on Note 2,4 to the inflation adjusted financial statements The Group's properties were valued using unobservable inputs denominated in the United States Dollar currency and converted to local currency using the interbank rate. There is a unique disconnect between the currency in which the rentals are being paid (ZWL) and the currency in which the properties are being valued (USD). We therefore disagree with management on the inputs used in the valuation, and we are unable determine the appropriate correct inputs and therefore cannot quantify the possible impact.

The effects of the above departures from IFRS are material and pervasive to the consolidated financial statements.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Zimbabwe, and we have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our adverse opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Except for the matters described in the Basis for Adverse Opinion section, we have determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our report.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Chairman's Statement, The Chief Executive Officer's Business Report, the Directors' Report and the Statement of Corporate Governance and Responsibility but does not include the consolidated and Company inflation adjusted financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the consolidated and Company financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon. The Chairman's Statement,



Independent Auditor's Report - continued

The Chief Executive Officer's Business Report, the Directors' Report and the Statement of Corporate Governance and Responsibility is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. As described in the Basis for Adverse Opinion section above, the Group and Company did not comply with the requirements of IAS 21 – Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, we disagreed with the inputs used in the valuation of the Group's properties and the resultant impact these issues have had on the application of IAS 29. We have concluded that the other information is materially misstated for the same reasons.

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Consolidated and company Inflation Adjusted Financial Statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31), and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated and company inflation adjusted Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements.

Independent Auditor's Report - continued

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the inflation adjusted consolidated and company financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.



Independent Auditor's Report - continued

From the matters communicated with the directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the Basis for Adverse Opinion section of our report, the accompanying consolidated and company inflation adjusted financial statements have not in all material respects, been properly prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of and in the manner required by the Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31).

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Fungai Kuipa (PAAB Number 335).

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Ernst & Young'.

Ernst & Young
Chartered Accountants (Zimbabwe)
Registered Public Auditors

Harare

29 July 2020